Novel Coronavirus

(COVID-19)

Federal Resources

For important updates and statistics
on what is happening nationally, you
may visit the following:

e CDC:
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavi
rus/2019-ncov/

e USA.GOV:
https://www.usa.gov/coronavi
rus

¢ White House:
www.whitehouse.gov

e Food and Drug
Administration:
https://www.fda.gov/emergen
cy-preparedness-and-
response/mcm-
issues/coronavirus-disease-
2019-covid-19

State Resources

For updates on what is happening in
New York, you may visit the
following:

e State Department of Health:
https://coronavirus.health.ny.g
ov/home

e State Department of
Education:
http://www.p12.nysed.gov/sss/
schoolhealth/schoolhealthservi
ces/coronavirus.html

e Governor:
https://www.governor.ny.gov/

Latest Updates
May 11, 2020

Overview

According to the Center for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC), a new Coronavirus (2019 Novel Coronavirus or COVID-
19) was first detected in China and is now spreading across the
world, including New York State. This document is intended to
provide the latest information that is available from

government sources only in order to allow you to answer

questions related to the latest developments regarding COVID-
19.

For more information call the New York State Coronavirus
Hotline at 1-888-364-3065.

Local Impact

Everyone is encouraged to stay in regular contact with State and
local officials for the most up-to-date protocols and
announcements on Coronavirus.

Telehealth Services

Telehealth services may be beneficial to individuals
experiencing Coronavirus symptoms and are unsure what to do.
Individuals are advised to check with their health insurance
providers to see if telehealth services are available. Utilizing
telehealth services can reduce ER visits and allow individuals to
access the advice of health care professionals from the safety of
their own home.

CDC Important Information (Click
on Title)
How it Spreads

Symptoms
Steps to Prevent IlIness

What to Do if You are Sick

Frequently Asked Questions

Number of Nationwide Cases



https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/about/transmission.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/about/symptoms.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/about/prevention.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019-ncov%2Fabout%2Fprevention-treatment.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/about/steps-when-sick.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/faq.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-in-us.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/
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Locality
Albany County
Allegany County
Bronx County
Broome County
Cattaraugus County
Cayuga County
Chautaugua County
Chemung County
Chenango County
Clinton County
Columbia County
Cortland County
Delaware County
Dutchess County
Erie County
Essex County
Franklin County
Fulton County
Genesee County
Greene County
Hamilton County
Herkimer County
Jefferson County
Kings County
Lewis County
Livingston County
Madison County
Manhattan
Monroe County
Montgomery County
Nassau County
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LATEST POSITIVE CASES IN NEW YORK STATE
(DATA As OF MAY 10, 2020)

Positive Cases
1,456
38
41,296
378
61
60
41
131
111
76
314
29
65
3,378
4,483
32
17
109
173
206
5
81
68
50,072
11
102
251
24,062
1,850
67
38,337

TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES STATEWIDE:

Locality
Niagara County
Oneida County

Onondaga County
Ontario County
Orange County
Orleans County
Oswego County
Otsego County
Putnam County
Queens County

Rensselaer County

Richmond County

Rockland County
Saratoga County

Schenectady County

Schoharie County
Schuyler County
Seneca County

St. Lawrence County
Steuben County
Suffolk County
Sullivan County
Tioga County
Tompkins County
Ulster County
Warren County
Washington County
Wayne County
Westchester County
Wyoming County
Yates County

Positive Cases

655
669
1,287
107
9,584
130
75
67
1,098
57,180
411
12,747
12,484
403
575
46

49
190
228

36,911
1,109

107

132
1,454
217
210
81
31,384
7
21

337,055


http://www.ny.gov/covid-19tracker
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e Governor Cuomo held a press conference at 11:30 AM and announced the following:
o Total hospitalizations at 7,226 on May 10.
o Total deaths increased by 161 on May 10.
o Reopening:
= May 15: local officials in each region should start preparing.
o Regions must meet seven metrics in order to reopen:
= 14-day decline in hospitalizations OR under 15 new hospitalizations (3-day average).
= 14-day decline in hospitalized deaths OR under 5 new (3-day average).
= New hospitalizations under 2 per 100,000 residents (3-day rolling average).
= Share of total beds available (threshold of 30%).
= Share of ICU beds available (threshold of 30%).
= 30 per 1,000 residents tested monthly (7-day average of new tests per day).
= 30 contact tracers per 100,000 residents or to meet current infection rate.
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https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces-three-regions-new-york-state-ready
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces-three-regions-new-york-state-ready
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State News Updates (continued)
May 11, 2020
e Governor Cuomo held a press conference at 11:30 AM and announced the following (continued):
o Phased reopening of Businesses:
= Phase 1: Construction, Manufacturing, Retail (curbside pickup), Agriculture, Forestry, and
Fishing.
= Phase 2: Professional services, Finance and Insurance, Retail, Administrative Support, Real
Estate/Rental Leasing.
» Phase 3: Restaurants/Food Services, Hotels/Accommodations.
= Phase 4: Arts/Entertainment/Recreation, Education.
o Utilize risk v. reward in order to determine which businesses reopen first:
Risk v. Reward Analysis
Greater Economic Impact Lower Economic Impact

Industry less economic impact,
Lower Infection Risk low risk of workplace or customer
infection spread
Industry greater economic impact,
Higher Infection Risk higher risk or customer infection
spread

o Businesses need to put safety precautions in place.
o Retail Reopening Principles:
= All retail will be authorized to do curbside pickup and drop-off or in-store pickup.
= Essential retail will continue operating under the current protocols.
o Additional activities ready to reopen:
= New York will also reopen statewide certain low-risk business and recreational activities as of
May 15:

e Landscaping and gardening.

e Outdoor, low-risk recreational activities (i.e. tennis).

e Drive-in movie theaters.

o Local officials need to ensure:

= Testing/tracing in place.

= Monitor infection rate with hospitals.

= Ensure business compliance.

= Communicate with other local governments.

= Regional Control Room: Monitor progress and have a circuit breaker ready.
o Today, announcing regional control room members to monitor control rooms (see last page for details).
o The Governor has put out a website with an overview for reopening:

= https://forward.ny.gov/

e The website includes a guide to reopening:
(https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/N'Y ForwardReope
ningGuide.pdf)

Regional Monitoring Dashboard: https://forward.ny.gov/regional-monitoring-dashboard
Phase one Industries: https://forward.ny.gov/industries-reopening-phase

Metrics to guide reopening: https://forward.ny.gov/metrics-guide-reopening-new-york
Empire State Development Reopening Resources: https://esd.ny.gov/nyforward



https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces-three-regions-new-york-state-ready
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces-three-regions-new-york-state-ready
https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/Regional_Control_Room_Members_05_11_20.pdf
https://forward.ny.gov/
https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/NYForwardReopeningGuide.pdf
https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/NYForwardReopeningGuide.pdf
https://forward.ny.gov/regional-monitoring-dashboard
https://forward.ny.gov/industries-reopening-phase
https://forward.ny.gov/metrics-guide-reopening-new-york
https://esd.ny.gov/nyforward

COVID-19
Page 5
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State News Updates (continued)
May 11, 2020

e Assembly Republican Members of the Committees on Health, Aging and Oversight, Analysis and
Investigation called for a leqgislative hearing on COVID-19 Pandemic’s Impact on State Nursing Homes.

May 10, 2020
e Governor Cuomo issued Executive Order 202.30. Highlights include:

o Requiring nursing homes and all adult care facilities to test all personnel for COVID-19 twice per week
pursuant to a plan developed by the facility administrator and filed with the Department of Health
(DOH) by 5 PM on May 13.

= Positive results shall be reported to DOH by 5 PM the day following receipt of such test result.
= DOH or local health departments shall have unrestricted access to any nursing home or adult
care facility where it is determined necessary for purposes of testing all personnel.

o Requiring both the operator and the administrator of all nursing homes and adult care facilities to
provide DOH with a certification of compliance with this Executive Order and directives of the
Commissioner of Health.

=  The Commissioner of Health can suspend or revoke the operating certificate of any nursing
home or adult care facility if it is determined such facility has not complied with this Executive
Order or any regulations or directives issued by the Commissioner of Health.
e Any nursing home or adult care facility which does not comply with the Executive
Order shall be subject to penalty for non-compliance of $2,000 per violation per day,
and any subsequent violation shall be punishable by a penalty of $10,000 per violation
per day.
= The Commissioner may appoint a receiver to continue the operations on 24 hours’ notice to the
current operator in order to preserve the life, health, and safety of the people of the State of New
York.
= Any false statement shall be punishable under section 210.45 of the Penal Code (Making a
punishable false written statement, a class A misdemeanor).

o Declaring any personnel of a nursing home or adult care facility refusing to be tested for COVID-19
shall be prohibited from providing services until such testing is performed.

o Prohibiting general hospitals from discharging a patient to a nursing home, unless the nursing home
operator or administrator first certified that is able to properly care for such patient.

= Prohibiting general hospitals from discharging a patient to a nursing home without first
obtaining a negative COVID-19 diagnostic test.

May 9, 2020
e Governor Cuomo issued Executive Order 202.29 to extend the window for victims to file cases under the
Child Victims Act until January 14



https://drive.google.com/file/d/1FGtJ2Q_IVrQnHcUSvZHU1-zFs38zXp5b/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1FGtJ2Q_IVrQnHcUSvZHU1-zFs38zXp5b/view
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-20230-continuing-temporary-suspension-and-modification-laws-relating-disaster-emergency
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-20229-continuing-temporary-suspension-and-modification-laws-relating-disaster-emergency
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-20229-continuing-temporary-suspension-and-modification-laws-relating-disaster-emergency
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Regional Control Room Members

Finger Lakes

Western NY

Southern Tier

Central New York

Bob Duffy, Danny
Wegman, Dan Maloney,
Adam Bello, Lynne
Johnson, Rochelle Stein,
Jerry Davis, David
LeFeber, Ken Miller, John
Marren, Doug Paddock,
Bob Hayssen, Lovely
Warren

Kathy Hochul, Howard
Zemsky, Richard Lipsitz,
Mark Poloncarz, Becky
Wydysh, PJ Wendel, Jack
Searles, Curtis Crandall,
Byron Brown, Robert
Restaino, Eddie Sundquist

Basil Seggos, Stacey
Duncan, Dave Marsh,
Jason Garnar, Chris Moss,
Jason Molino, Jack
Wheeler, Tim O’Hearn,
Martha Sauerbrey, Karri
Green, Tina Mole, Rich
David

Matt Driscoll, Randy
Wolken, Ann Marie
Taliercio, Ryan McMahon,
Jim Weatherup, Paul
Heider, Aileen McNabb,
Joh Becker, Ben Walsh

Capitol Region

Mohawk Valley

North Country

General Pat Murphy, Ruth
Mahoney, Mike Blue, Dan
McCoy, Steve
McLaughlin, Rory
Fluman, Spencer Hellwig,
Robert Henk, Ryan Moore,
Shaun Groden, Matt
Murell, Kathy Sheehan

RoANnN Destito, Steve
DiMeo, Sam DeRiso, Tony
Picente, Matt Ossenfort,
John Stead, Jim Bono,
Dave Bliss, William
Federice, Robert Palmieri,
Jackie 1zzo

Erik Kulleseid, Jim
McKenna, Ron
McDougall, Bill Farber,
Joe Lightfoot, Scott Gray,
Lawrence Dolhof, Don
Dablew, Mark Henry,
Shaun Gillilland

Hudson Valley
Mike Hein, Jonathan
Drapkin, Tom Carey, Marc
Molinaro, Pat Ryan,
Joshua Potosek, MaryEllen
Odell, Steven Neuhaus,
George Latimer, Ed Day,
Mike Spano

New York City

Long Island

Bill de Blasio, Rossana

Rosado, Kathy Wylde,

Vinny Alvarez, Corey
Johnson, Ruben Diaz Jr.,
Gale Brewer, Sharon Lee,

Eric Gertler, Kevin Law,
John Durso, Laura Curran,
Steve Bellone

Eric Adams, Jimmy Oddo



https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/Regional_Control_Room_Members_05_11_20.pdf



