Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19)



Latest Updates May 11, 2020

Federal Resources

For important updates and statistics on what is happening nationally, you may visit the following:

- CDC: https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/
- USA.GOV: https://www.usa.gov/coronavirus
- White House: www.whitehouse.gov
- Food and Drug
 Administration:

 https://www.fda.gov/emergen
 cy-preparedness-and-response/mcm-issues/coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19

State Resources

For updates on what is happening in New York, you may visit the following:

- State Department of Health: https://coronavirus.health.ny.g ov/home
- State Department of Education:

 http://www.p12.nysed.gov/sss/schoolhealth/schoolhealthservices/coronavirus.html
- Governor: https://www.governor.ny.gov/

Overview

According to the Center for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), a new Coronavirus (2019 Novel Coronavirus or COVID-19) was first detected in China and is now spreading across the world, including New York State. This document is intended to provide the latest information that is available from *government sources only* in order to allow you to answer questions related to the latest developments regarding COVID-19.

For more information call the New York State Coronavirus Hotline at 1-888-364-3065.

Local Impact

Everyone is encouraged to stay in regular contact with State and local officials for the most up-to-date protocols and announcements on Coronavirus.

Telehealth Services

Telehealth services may be beneficial to individuals experiencing Coronavirus symptoms and are unsure what to do. Individuals are advised to check with their health insurance providers to see if telehealth services are available. Utilizing telehealth services can reduce ER visits and allow individuals to access the advice of health care professionals from the safety of their own home.

CDC Important Information (Click on Title)

How it Spreads

Symptoms

Steps to Prevent Illness

What to Do if You are Sick

Frequently Asked Questions

Number of Nationwide Cases

LATEST POSITIVE CASES IN NEW YORK STATE

(DATA AS OF MAY 10, 2020

(DATA AS OF MAY 10, 2020)						
Locality	Positive Cases	Locality	Positive Cases			
Albany County	1,456	Niagara County	655			
Allegany County	38	Oneida County	669			
Bronx County	41,296	Onondaga County	1,287			
Broome County	378	Ontario County	107			
Cattaraugus County	61	Orange County	9,584			
Cayuga County	60	Orleans County	130			
Chautauqua County	41	Oswego County	75			
Chemung County	131	Otsego County	67			
Chenango County	111	Putnam County	1,098			
Clinton County	76	Queens County	57,180			
Columbia County	314	Rensselaer County	411			
Cortland County	29	Richmond County	12,747			
Delaware County	65	Rockland County	12,484			
Dutchess County	3,378	Saratoga County	403			
Erie County	4,483	Schenectady County	575			
Essex County	32	Schoharie County	46			
Franklin County	17	Schuyler County	7			
Fulton County	109	Seneca County	49			
Genesee County	173	St. Lawrence County	190			
Greene County	206	Steuben County	228			
Hamilton County	5	Suffolk County	36,911			
Herkimer County	81	Sullivan County	1,109			
Jefferson County	68	Tioga County	107			
Kings County	50,072	Tompkins County	132			
Lewis County	11	Ulster County	1,454			
Livingston County	102	Warren County	217			
Madison County	251	Washington County	210			
Manhattan	24,062	Wayne County	81			
Monroe County	1,850	Westchester County	31,384			
Montgomery County	67	Wyoming County	77			
Nassau County	38,337	Yates County	21			

TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES STATEWIDE: 337,055

SOURCE: NYS DOH

COVID-19 Updates

State News Updates

May 11, 2020

- Governor Cuomo held a press conference at 11:30 AM and announced the following:
 - Total hospitalizations at 7,226 on May 10.
 - Total deaths increased by 161 on May 10.
 - o Reopening:
 - May 15: local officials in each region should start preparing.
 - o Regions must meet seven metrics in order to reopen:
 - 14-day decline in hospitalizations OR under 15 new hospitalizations (3-day average).
 - 14-day decline in hospitalized deaths OR under 5 new (3-day average).
 - New hospitalizations under 2 per 100,000 residents (3-day rolling average).
 - Share of total beds available (threshold of 30%).
 - Share of ICU beds available (threshold of 30%).
 - 30 per 1,000 residents tested monthly (7-day average of new tests per day).
 - 30 contact tracers per 100,000 residents or to meet current infection rate.

	14-Day decline in hospitalizations OR under 15 new hospitalizations	14-Day decline in hospital deaths OR fewer than 5 deaths	New hospitalizations under 2 per 100,000	Share of total beds available	Share of ICU beds available	30 per 1,000 residents tested monthly	At least 30 contact tracers per 100,000 residents	Metrics Met
Capital Region	N	N	0.68	42%	50%	Y	Expected	5/7
Central NY	Y	Y	1.16	45%	59%	N	Y	6/7
Finger Lakes	Y	Y	0.94	46%	55%	Y	Y	7/7
Long Island	Y	N	2.85	33%	33%	Y	Expected	5/7
Mid- Hudson	Y	N	2.79	32%	46%	Y	Expected	5/7
Mohawk Valley	Y	Y	0.82	55%	65%	Y	Y	7/7
NYC	Y	Y	3.46	29%	24%	Y	Expected	4/7
North Country	Y	Y	0.00	54%	60%	N	Y	6/7
Southern Tier	Y	Y	0.11	50%	45%	Y	Y	7/7
Western NY	N	N	1.45	45%	53%	Y	Expected	5/7

State News Updates (continued)

May 11, 2020

- Governor Cuomo held a press conference at 11:30 AM and announced the following (continued):
 - Phased reopening of Businesses:
 - Phase 1: Construction, Manufacturing, Retail (curbside pickup), Agriculture, Forestry, and Fishing.
 - Phase 2: Professional services, Finance and Insurance, Retail, Administrative Support, Real Estate/Rental Leasing.
 - Phase 3: Restaurants/Food Services, Hotels/Accommodations.
 - Phase 4: Arts/Entertainment/Recreation, Education.
 - o Utilize risk v. reward in order to determine which businesses reopen first:

Risk v. Reward Analysis				
	Greater Economic Impact	Lower Economic Impact		
	Industry greater economic impact,	Industry less economic impact,		
Lower Infection Risk	low risk of workplace or customer	low risk of workplace or customer		
	infection spread	infection spread		
	Industry greater economic impact,	Industry less economic impact,		
Higher Infection Risk	higher risk or customer infection	higher risk of workplace or		
	spread	customer infection spread		

- o Businesses need to put safety precautions in place.
- Retail Reopening Principles:
 - All retail will be authorized to do curbside pickup and drop-off or in-store pickup.
 - Essential retail will continue operating under the current protocols.
- Additional activities ready to reopen:
 - New York will also reopen statewide certain low-risk business and recreational activities as of May 15:
 - Landscaping and gardening.
 - Outdoor, low-risk recreational activities (i.e. tennis).
 - Drive-in movie theaters.
- Local officials need to ensure:
 - Testing/tracing in place.
 - Monitor infection rate with hospitals.
 - Ensure business compliance.
 - Communicate with other local governments.
 - Regional Control Room: Monitor progress and have a circuit breaker ready.
- o Today, announcing regional control room members to monitor control rooms (see last page for details).
- The Governor has put out a website with an overview for reopening:
 - https://forward.ny.gov/
 - The website includes a guide to reopening:
 (https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/NYForwardReopeningGuide.pdf)
 - Regional Monitoring Dashboard: https://forward.ny.gov/regional-monitoring-dashboard
 - Phase one Industries: https://forward.ny.gov/industries-reopening-phase
 - Metrics to guide reopening: https://forward.ny.gov/metrics-guide-reopening-new-york
 - Empire State Development Reopening Resources: https://esd.ny.gov/nyforward

State News Updates (continued)

May 11, 2020

• Assembly Republican Members of the Committees on Health, Aging and Oversight, Analysis and Investigation called for a legislative hearing on COVID-19 Pandemic's Impact on State Nursing Homes.

May 10, 2020

- Governor Cuomo issued Executive Order 202.30. Highlights include:
 - Requiring nursing homes and all adult care facilities to test all personnel for COVID-19 twice per week pursuant to a plan developed by the facility administrator and filed with the Department of Health (DOH) by 5 PM on May 13.
 - Positive results shall be reported to DOH by 5 PM the day following receipt of such test result.
 - DOH or local health departments shall have unrestricted access to any nursing home or adult care facility where it is determined necessary for purposes of testing all personnel.
 - Requiring both the operator and the administrator of all nursing homes and adult care facilities to provide DOH with a certification of compliance with this Executive Order and directives of the Commissioner of Health.
 - The Commissioner of Health can suspend or revoke the operating certificate of any nursing home or adult care facility if it is determined such facility has not complied with this Executive Order or any regulations or directives issued by the Commissioner of Health.
 - Any nursing home or adult care facility which does not comply with the Executive Order shall be subject to penalty for non-compliance of \$2,000 per violation per day, and any subsequent violation shall be punishable by a penalty of \$10,000 per violation per day.
 - The Commissioner may appoint a receiver to continue the operations on 24 hours' notice to the current operator in order to preserve the life, health, and safety of the people of the State of New York.
 - Any false statement shall be punishable under section 210.45 of the Penal Code (Making a punishable false written statement, a class A misdemeanor).
 - O Declaring any personnel of a nursing home or adult care facility refusing to be tested for COVID-19 shall be prohibited from providing services until such testing is performed.
 - Prohibiting general hospitals from discharging a patient to a nursing home, unless the nursing home operator or administrator first certified that is able to properly care for such patient.
 - Prohibiting general hospitals from discharging a patient to a nursing home without first obtaining a negative COVID-19 diagnostic test.

May 9, 2020

• Governor Cuomo issued Executive Order 202.29 to extend the window for victims to file cases under the Child Victims Act until January 14

COVID-19 Updates

Gale Brewer, Sharon Lee, Eric Adams, Jimmy Oddo

State News Updates (continued)

May 11, 2020

May 11, 2020						
Regional Control Room Members						
Finger Lakes	Western NY	Southern Tier	Central New York			
Bob Duffy, Danny	Kathy Hochul, Howard	Basil Seggos, Stacey	Matt Driscoll, Randy			
Wegman, Dan Maloney,	Zemsky, Richard Lipsitz,	Duncan, Dave Marsh,	Wolken, Ann Marie			
Adam Bello, Lynne	Mark Poloncarz, Becky	Jason Garnar, Chris Moss,	Taliercio, Ryan McMahon,			
Johnson, Rochelle Stein,	Wydysh, PJ Wendel, Jack	Jason Molino, Jack	Jim Weatherup, Paul			
Jerry Davis, David	Searles, Curtis Crandall,	Wheeler, Tim O'Hearn,	Heider, Aileen McNabb,			
LeFeber, Ken Miller, John	Byron Brown, Robert	Martha Sauerbrey, Karri	Joh Becker, Ben Walsh			
Marren, Doug Paddock,	Restaino, Eddie Sundquist	Green, Tina Mole, Rich				
Bob Hayssen, Lovely		David				
Warren						
Capitol Region	Mohawk Valley	North Country	Hudson Valley			
General Pat Murphy, Ruth	RoAnn Destito, Steve	Erik Kulleseid, Jim	Mike Hein, Jonathan			
Mahoney, Mike Blue, Dan	DiMeo, Sam DeRiso, Tony	McKenna, Ron	Drapkin, Tom Carey, Marc			
McCoy, Steve	Picente, Matt Ossenfort,	McDougall, Bill Farber,	Molinaro, Pat Ryan,			
McLaughlin, Rory	John Stead, Jim Bono,	Joe Lightfoot, Scott Gray,	Joshua Potosek, MaryEllen			
Fluman, Spencer Hellwig,	Dave Bliss, William	Lawrence Dolhof, Don	Odell, Steven Neuhaus,			
Robert Henk, Ryan Moore,	Federice, Robert Palmieri,	Dablew, Mark Henry,	George Latimer, Ed Day,			
Shaun Groden, Matt	Jackie Izzo	Shaun Gillilland	Mike Spano			
Murell, Kathy Sheehan						
New York City	Long Island					
Bill de Blasio, Rossana	Eric Gertler, Kevin Law,					
Rosado, Kathy Wylde,	John Durso, Laura Curran,					
Vinny Alvarez, Corey	Steve Bellone					
Johnson, Ruben Diaz Jr.,						